Recorded at the request of: Contra Costa County Public Works Department Engineering Services Division Return to: Public Works Department Engineering Services Division Records Section			
Area: Martinez	_		
Road: Pacheco Boulevard	_		
Co. Road No:3951C			
Project: LP14-2068	_		
APN: 380-240-010	_		
DEI	FERRED IMPROVEMEN	NT AGREEMENT	
	(Project: <u>LP14-2</u>	2068)	
THESE SIGNATURES ATTEST TO	O THE PARTIES' AGRE	EMENT HERETO:	
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY		WNER: (See note below)	
Julia R. Bueren, Public Works Direc	tor JL	OF Holdings, LLC	
By:	(sign	nature) NanaJine	gold
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVA	<u>.L</u> :	,	,
By: Engineering Services Division	(sign	nature)	**
FORM APPROVED: Victor J. Wes	tman, County Counsel		
	app	OTE: This document is to be acknowledged with pear on deed of title. If Owner is incorporate inform with the designated representative approaching the proporations Code §313.)	ted, signatures must
(see attached notary)		- * ,	
PARTIES. Effective on		, the County of Contra Costa, herein	nafter referred to as

2. <u>PURPOSE</u>. Owner desires to develop the property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and wishes to defer construction of permanent improvements, and County agrees to such deferment if Owner constructs improvements as herein promised.

hereinafter referred to as "Owner" mutually agree and promise as

JDF Holdings, LLC

"County" and

follows:

3. AGREEMENT BINDING ON SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST. This agreement is an instrument affecting the title or possession of the real property described in Exhibit "A." All the terms, covenants and conditions herein imposed are for the benefit of County and the real property or interest therein which constitutes the County road and highway system and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the land described in Exhibit "A" and the successors in interest of Owner. Upon sale or division of the property described in Exhibit "A", the terms of this agreement shall apply separately to each parcel, and the owner of each parcel shall succeed to the obligations imposed on Owner by this agreement. Upon annexation to any city, Owner, or those who succeed him as owner of the property described in Exhibit "A," shall fulfill all the terms of this agreement upon demand by such city as though

Owner had contract with such city originally. Any annexing city shall have all rights of a third party beneficiary.

STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS:

- The improvements set forth in this section may be deferred by Owner and shall be constructed when required in the manner A. set forth in this agreement. The deferred improvements required by County Department of Public Works are generally described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Each of said improvements relate to the use, repair, maintenance or improvement of, or payment of taxes, special assessments or fees on, the property described in Exhibit "A."
- When County Public Works Director determines that there is no further reason to defer construction of the improvements because their construction is necessary for the public health, welfare and safety and/or is necessary to the orderly development of the surrounding area, he shall notify Owner in writing to commence their installation and construction. The notice shall be mailed to the current owner or owners of the property as shown on the latest adopted County assessment roll. The notice shall describe the work to be done by Owner, the time within which the work shall commence and the time within which the work shall be completed. All or any portion of said improvements may be required at a specified time. Each Owner shall participate on a pro rata basis in the cost of the improvements to be installed. If Owner is obligated to pay a pro rata share of a cost of a facility provided by others, the notice shall include the amount to be paid and the time when payments must be made.
- PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. Owner shall perform the work and make the payments required by County as set forth herein or as modified by the Board of Supervisors. Owner shall cause plans and specifications for the improvements to be prepared by competent persons legally qualified to do the work and shall submit said improvement plans and specifications for approval prior to commencement of the work described in the notice and to pay County inspection fees. The work shall be done in accordance with County standards in effect at the time improvement plans are submitted for approval. Owner agrees to commence and complete the work within the time specified in the notice given by the Director of Public Works and to notify the County at least 48 hours prior to start of work. In the event Owner or his successor(s) in interest fails to construct any of the improvements required under this agreement, County may, at its option, do the work. A lien is hereby created on all property described in Exhibit "A" for the cost of such work. If County sues to compel performance of this agreement, to recover the cost of completing the improvements or to enforce the aforementioned lien, Owner shall pay all reasonable attorney's fees, costs of suit and all other expenses of litigation incurred by County in connection therewith, and said attorney's fees, costs and other expenses shall also become a lien on the property described in Exhibit "A". If the property described in Exhibit "A" is subdivided at the time said liens are imposed, the amount of said liens shall be divided proportionately among the various parcels. Permission to enter onto the property of Owner is granted to County or its contractor as may be necessary to construct the improvements covered by this agreement.
- JOINT COOPERATIVE PLAN. Upon notice by County, Owner agrees to cooperate with other property owners, the County, and other public agencies to provide the improvements set forth herein under a joint cooperative plan including the formation of a local improvement district, if this method is feasible to secure the installation and construction of the improvements.
- REVIEW OF REQUIREMENTS. If Owner disagrees with the requirements set forth in any notice to commence installation of improvements, he shall, within 30 days of the date the notice was mailed, request a review of the requirements by the Board of Supervisors of County. The decision of this Board shall be binding upon both County and Owner.
- ACCEPTANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS. County agrees to accept those improvements specified in Exhibit "B" which are constructed and completed in accordance with County standards and requirements and are installed within rights of way or easements dedicated and accepted by resolution of the Board of Supervisors. Owner agrees to provide any necessary temporary drainage facilities, access road or other required improvements, to assume responsibility for the proper functioning thereof, to submit plans to the appropriate County agency for review, if required, and to maintain said improvements and facilities in a manner which will preclude any hazard to life or health or damage to adjoining property.
- BONDS. Prior to County approval of improvement plans, Owner may be required to execute and deliver to the County a faithful performance bond and a payment bond in an amount and form acceptable to County to be released by the Board of Supervisors in whole or in part upon completion of the work required and payment of all persons furnishing labor and materials in the performance of the work.
- INSURANCE. Owner shall maintain, or shall require any contractor engaged to perform the work to maintain, at all times during the performance of the work called for herein a separate policy of insurance in a form and amount acceptable to County.
- INDEMNITY. Owner shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the County, it's officers, agents and employees, from every expense, liability or 11. payment by reason of injury (including death) to persons or damage to property suffered through any act or omission, including passive negligence or act of negligence, or both, of Owner, his developer, contractors, subcontractors, employees, agents, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or arising in any way from work called for by this agreement, on any part of the premises, including those matters arising out of the deferment of permanent drainage facilities or the adequacy, safety, use or non-use of temporary drainage facilities, or the performance or nonperformance of the work. This provision shall not be deemed to require the Owner to indemnify the County against the liability for damage arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the County or its agents, servants, or independent contractors who are directly responsible to the County.

EXHIBIT "A"

All that real property situated in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, described as follows:

All/A portion of that land described in the deed from J. David Kifer, an unmarried man to JDF Holdings, LLC, a Manager-Managed Limited Liability Company, recorded and on file at the County Recorder's Office as follows:

Date: September 23, 2005

Recordation Number: DOC-2005-0363756-00

JD:mw G:\GrpData\EngSvc\Forms\EXHIBITS WORD\EXHIBIT-A.doc Rev. August 30, 1999

RE:	LP14-2068
	L1 17-2000

EXHIBIT "B"

IMPROVEMENTS

Improvements required by Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development and the County Ordinance Code as a condition of approval for the above-referenced development are located along Pacheco Boulevard for the Parcel (APN 380-240-010) described in Exhibit "A":

- 1. Necessary longitudinal and transverse drainage.
- 2. Necessary street lights. The final number and location of the lights will be determined by the County Public Works Department.
- 3. Utility Undergrounding.
- 4. Necessary pavement widening and transitions
- 5. Border landscaping and automatic irrigation.
- 6. An 8-foot half width median island including landscaping and automatic irrigation or textured concrete.
- 7. The property owner shall install and guarantee all landscaping and automatic irrigation facilities to be maintained by the County. The landscape facilities shall be maintained by the developer: a) for a minimum of 90 days after installation, b) until the plants have become established, and c) until maintenance funding is available through the landscaping district
- 8. The property owner shall submit two sets of landscape and irrigation plans and cost estimates, prepared by a licensed landscape architect, for landscaping facilities to be maintained by the County, to the Public Works Department for review and to the Zoning Administrator for review and approval. All landscaping to be maintained by the property owner shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for review and approval.
- 9. Temporary conforms for paving and drainage as may be necessary at the time of construction.
- 10. Property owner shall submit improvement plans, prepared by a registered civil engineer, to the Public Works Department for review and pay appropriate fees in accordance with County Ordinances and this deferred improvement agreement.

CONSTRUCTION

Any necessary relocation of utility facilities shall be the responsibility of the owner or his agent.

The construction of the above deferred improvements shall begin as outlined in Item 4B of the

agreement or when either of the following occurs:

- Pacheco Boulevard is constructed to its ultimate planned width by the County or by an 1. assessment district.
- Frontage improvements are constructed adjacent to the subject property. 2.

It is the intent at this time that the "pro rata basis" of costs, as specified in Item 4B of the agreement, shall mean that the owners of each parcel shall pay 100% of the costs.

:mw $G:\Gr:Data\EngSvc\Forms\EXHIBITS\ WORD\EXHIBIT-B.doc\ Rev.\ November\ 30,\ 2016$

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A Notary Public or other official completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA					
On December 1 20,16 before me,	Sean Tedlock	Notaty	Public	personally	appeared
Dane Fine Loid	,		1 4520,	Personally	иррешес

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she they executed the same in his her their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

000	SEAN TEDLOCK
	Notary Public - California
-6	Contra Costa County
	Commission # 2147297
STEGRAL	My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2020

Notary Public

Optional

Heller

This certificate is attached to _____ (title or type of document), of ____ (number) pages.